
 
 
 
 

People Overview & Scrutiny 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 15 September 2025 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove, BN3 
3BQ - HTH/CC 

Members: Councillors:O'Quinn (Chair), Gauge (Deputy Chair), Cattell, 
Lyons, Mackey, McLeay, Parrott, Shanks, Sheard and Winder 
 
Co-optees 
Lesley Hurst (Church of England diocesan representative), Maria 
Cowler (Catholic Church diocesan representative), Sara Fulford 
(Older People's Council), Joanna Martindale (Community Works 
Rep), Adam Muirhead (Community Works Rep), Becky Robinson 
(PaCC), Dr Anusree Biswas Sasidharan (Community Works), and 
Cassie Hoffman-Kazlauskas (Parent Governor Rep) 

Contact: Luke Proudfoot 
Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
Luke.Proudfoot@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

10 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the matter 

might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner more than 
a majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s affected by the 
decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare: 

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

 

 

11 MINUTES 7 - 10 

 11. 1 To agree the draft minutes of the 08 July 2025 People Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 

 

12 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 11 - 12 

 12.1 To consider the following items raised by members of the public: (a) 
Petitions: To receive any petitions presented by members of the public to 
the full Council or to the meeting itself; (b) Written Questions: To receive 
any questions submitted by the due date of 10am on the 04 September 
2025; (c) Deputations: To receive any deputations submitted by the due 
date of 10am on the 04 September  2025. 

 

 

13 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 13.1 To consider the following matters raised by Members: (a) Petitions: 
To receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or to the meeting 
itself. (b) Written Questions: To receive any written questions from 
members. (c) Letters: To consider any letters submitted by Members. (d) 
Notices of Motion: To consider any Notices of Motion. 

 

 

14 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATION  

 



15 GENERAL FUND BUDGET PLANNING & RESOURCE UPDATE - 2026-
27 TO 2029-30 

13 - 46 

 Contact Officer: Luke Proudfoot   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

16 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES S75 AGREEMENT 47 - 208 

 Contact Officer: Luke Proudfoot   
 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Luke Proudfoot, (email 
Luke.Proudfoot@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 1998.  
Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room and using the seats in the chamber you are deemed 
to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training.  If members of the public 
do not wish to have their image captured, they should sit in the public gallery area. 
 
ACCESS NOTICE 
The Public Gallery is situated on the first floor of the Town Hall and is limited in size but does 
have 2 spaces designated for wheelchair users.  The lift cannot be used in an emergency.  
Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer and you are requested to inform Reception prior to 
going up to the Public Gallery.  For your own safety please do not go beyond the Ground 
Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the Council 
Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the proceedings e.g. 
because you have submitted a public question. 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.  
It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Date of Publication - Sunday, 7 September 2025 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


     

     





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

4.00pm 8 JULY 2025 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors O'Quinn (Chair) Gauge (Deputy Chair), Cattell, McLeay, Parrott, 
Shanks, Sheard and Meadows 
 
Co-optees present: Joanna Martindale (Community Works Rep), Adam Muirhead 
(Community Works Rep), Becky Robinson (PaCC) and Dr Anusree Biswas Sasidharan 
(Community Works), Jasmine (Youth Council Rep) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

1) A Cllr Anne Meadows for Cllr Ivan Lyons. Apologies from Cllr Mackey, Lesley Hurst, and 
Sara Fulford. 
 
B There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 RESOLVED The draft minutes of the People Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting of 
the 18th March 2025 were approved. 
 
3 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
3.1 There was no public involvement. 
 
4 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
4.1 There were no member questions. 
 
5 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Chair gave the following communication: As this is the first meeting of the People 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee of this municipal year, I’d like to welcome our new members, 
particularly Cassie Hoffman-Kazlauskas our new Parent Governor Rep, to the committee. 
 
Today we will be hearing from Cllr Paul Nann, Cabinet Advisor for Homelessness, on the 
council’s ambitions to tackle homelessness. The council is currently working on its policy 

7



 

2 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 8 JULY 2025 

regarding Homelessness and when it is more developed the policy will come to this committee 
for scrutiny.  Todays’ report is very much to provide an understanding of the current situation 
and its complexities. 
 
We will then have a presentation from Cllr Emma Daniel, cabinet member for Children, 
Families, & Youth Servies, on the council’s support for those pupils with special educational 
needs and disabilities. This is an area which is currently being reviewed by the government 
with the focus on how to improve outcomes for SEND pupils.  Brighton and Hove Council are 
thus anticipating changes in SEND policy which will inform their own policy going forward.  We 
will be able to scrutinise that policy when it comes to this committee later in the year or early 
next year. For this item I have invited some guests to also speak to the committee in order to 
provide extra depth of experience and knowledge on this subject.  We have Euan Hannington, 
who is head teacher at Rudyard Kipling School, and Kirsti Hadley, who has lead campaigns on 
this issue and has lived experience of it with her son. Kirsti was also a co-organiser along with 
b of the Mental Health Summit that was held recently in Saltdean. I’d like to thank them both for 
taking the time to join us as I’m sure that they will be able to provide an important perspective 
for members. 
 
 
We also have a scoping report on our proposed next Task and Finish Group, the first for this 
committee, which will be on antisocial behaviour in council housing and housing association 
properties.  This will be a major piece of research on an issue that is causing major problems 
for, and often blighting the lives of, residents in all types of social housing not just in Brighton 
and Hove but across the country and we look forward to being able to put forward some well 
thought out recommendations to the committee in January 2026. 
 
6 HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING VERBAL PRESENTATION 
 
6.1 Cllr Nann, Cabinet Advisor on homelessness, and Aaron Burns, Head of Temporary and 
supported Accommodation, presented to the committee. The main themes were: Statistics 
setting out the seriousness of the issue; national context of homelessness and the housing 
crisis; the context of the strategy and its emphasis on prevention; how to help those with 
multiple compound needs; the vision and priorities of both the Housing Strategy and the 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy. 
 
6.2 The committee asked a number of questions which included: the impact of Covid; the 
impact of short term lets on the housing market; the number of older homeless people and how 
they would be helped; youth homelessness; women being made homeless after having 
children taken into care; impact of moving customer services into libraries on those seeking 
housing support; Seaside Homes; the impact of the Renters’ Rights Bill on the private rental 
sector; reconnection policy; methods of engagement; prevention measures; identifying people 
who are homeless; if there were common data sets or definitions with other agencies; 
communication of the policy when being rolled out; increasing engagement. 
 
7 MEETING THE NEEDS OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

LEARNERS 
 
7.1 Cllr Daniel, cabinet member for children, families, & Young People, presented to the 
committee, the main points of the presentation were: An overview of SEND in the city and 

8



 

3 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 8 JULY 2025 

nationally, the number of those receiving support locally and nationally, the provision within the 
city, the primary need trend locally, spending and funding,  
 
7.2 Euan Hannington, Head of Rudyard Kipling School presented to the committee, his main 
points were: 30% of his children are in the top 10% of poverty in England, 31% of the children 
have special educational needs, that his school has seen an avalanche of additional needs in 
recent years and is struggling, a personal story of child X and how Euan was trying to help 
keep him in school, that 70% of year 6 children with SEND achieved expected standards in 
reading writing and maths compared to 26% nationally, his policy to try to keep SEND pupils in 
school whenever possible as this is best for them, but that this comes with a cost that is not 
met by the additional funding for SEND pupils, and that his school was soon benefit from an 
Alternative Provision Specialist Task Force that would greatly help SEND pupils. 
 
7.3 Kirsti Hadley, SEND campaigner, presented to the committee. Her main points were: The 
stress that SATS exams place on all pupils but especially those with SEND; the need for 
inclusive teaching; the Sussex SEND Summit; her lived experience of diagnosis and trying to 
access education and support for her son; and her desire to see a more radical approach by 
the council. 

 
7.4 Members asked questions and made comments on a range of issues including: alternative 
provision; the need for advocates; if SEND/SEMH children were included in policy setting; 
acknowledgment of intersectionality; SEND units at schools; the tensions around funding 
between local authorities and national government; Equalities Impact Assessment; the rise in 
diagnoses ; the limbo families face while waiting for a diagnoses; the importance of youth  
workers and having them work with schools. 
 
7.5 RESOLVED 
 
The People Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Agrees to note the report and the detailed information in Appendix 1. 
 
8 ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR IN SOCIAL HOUSING TASK & FINISH GROUP SCOPING 

REPORT 
 
8.1 Luke Proudfoot, Overview & Scrutiny Officer, presented to the committee highlighting the 
scoping report, which sets out suggested lines of investigation for the Group and the draft 
Terms of Reference, which included proposed membership and duration of the group. He said 
that membership would be arranged through the political group whips. 
 
8.2 Members asked questions including: If members of the group had to be members of the 
committee, and if private tenants would have suffered antisocial behaviour by council or 
housing association tenants would be listened to. 
 
8.3 RESOLVED  
 
That People Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 
agrees to establish a Task & Finish Group to scrutinise the issue of antisocial behaviour in 
social housing. 

9



 

4 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 8 JULY 2025 

 
agrees Terms of Reference, membership and duration of the Task & Finish Group as set out in 
Appendix 2. 
 
9 DRUGS & ALCOHOL STRATEGY (FOR INFORMATION ONLY) 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.33pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

People Overview & Scrutiny                                     Agenda Item12 (a)  

 

Subject: Public Questions 

 

Date of Meeting: 15th September 2025 

 

A period of not more than thirty minutes shall be allowed at each ordinary meeting  

for questions submitted by a member of the public. 

 

The following written questions have been received from members of the public: 

 

1) Tenancy Policy – Lee Catt 

 

Why is there not a vulnerability policy and/or strategy and a reasonable 

adjustment policy being used in line with the Spotlight report on attitude, 

respect, rights, and the vulnerability within social housing. If there is one, 

where is it, when was it published, why is it not easy to access, and why is it 

not being used in all cases? 

11



12



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Overview & Scrutiny  
  

Subject: General Fund Budget Planning & Resource Update - 2026-
27 to 2029-30 
 
Date of meeting: 15th September 2025 
 
Report of: Chair of People Overview & Scrutiny  
 
Contact Officer: Name:  Luke Proudfoot 
 Email: luke.proudfoot@brighton-hove.gov.u
[...]
t changes 

proposed in 2026/27 will require Equality Impact Assessments to be made. 
 
9. Sustainability implications 
 
9.1 None specifically for this scrutiny report. The council’s revenue and capital 

budgets will be developed with sustainability as an important consideration 
to ensure that, wherever possible, proposals can contribute to reducing 
environmental impacts and support progress toward a carbon-neutral city. 
 

10. Health and Wellbeing Implications: 
 
10.1     None specifically for this scrutiny report. 
 
Other Implications  
 
11. Procurement implications  
 
11.1 None specifically for this scrutiny report. 
 
12. Crime & disorder implications:  
 
12.1 None specifically for this scrutiny report. 
 
13.     Conclusion 
 
13.1 The appendices set out the General Fund Budget Planning & Resource 

Update given to Cabinet in July 2025. 
 

13.2 Members are asked to note the report and question the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and City Regeneration on its contents.  

 
 
Supporting Documentation 

 
1. Appendices 
 
1. General Fund Budget Planning & Resource Update 2026-27 to 2029-30 

report to Cabinet July 2025 
2. Appendix 1 to General Fund Budget Planning & Resource Update 2026-27 

to 2029-30 report to Cabinet July 2025 

 

15



16



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

Cabinet        
   

Subject: General Fund Budget Planning & Resource Update - 2026-27 to 
2029-30 

 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 17 July 2025 
 
Report of: Cabinet Member for Finance and City Regeneration  
 
Lead Officer: Name: Chief Finance Officer  
 
Contact Officer:     Name: John Hooton, Chief Finance Officer 
    Haley Woollard, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
 Email: john.hooton@brighton-hove,gov.uk 
   haley.woollard@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
For general release 
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 

1.1 This report provides a budget planning and resource update as a key part of 
the preparation for the 2026
[...]
 Email: luke.proudfoot@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 This report to People Overview & Scrutiny Committee is to update members 

on the proposed renewal of the Section 75 agreement for mental health 
services between Brighton & Hove City Council and Sussex Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 People Overview & Scrutiny Committee are recommended to note the 

contents of the report including the recommendation to renew the s75 
agreement for a further three years. 

 
3. Context and background information 
 
3.1 Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 allows partners (NHS bodies and councils) 

to contribute to a common fund which can be used to commission health or 
social care-related services. This power allows a local authority to 
commission health services and NHS commissioners to commission social 
care. It enables joint commissioning and commissioning of integrated 
services. 
 

3.2 This enables NHS bodies to carry out local authorities’ health-related 
functions together with their NHS functions and local authorities to carry out 
NHS functions together with their local authority health-related functions. 

 
3.3 It also allows NHS bodies and local authorities to establish and run a pooled 

fund which is made up of contributions by the partners, and out of which 
payments may be made towards carrying out the functions that are within 
the scope of the arrangements.  

 
3.4 Such arrangements can only be formed if they are likely to lead to an 

improvement in the way in which the functions are exercised. 

Agenda Item 16 

47



 

 

 

 
3.5 Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) represent one of the most significant 

structural reforms to the NHS in the past decade. With their aim of unifying 
health strategies across once fragmented regional health bodies, they hope 
to improve the efficiency, quality and delivery of healthcare services. 

 
3.6 The 
[...]
ve City Council. 

 
4. Analysis and consideration of alternative options  
 
4.1 None specifically for this scrutiny report.  
 
5. Community engagement and consultation 
 
5.1 None specifically for this scrutiny report. 
 
6. Financial implications 
 
6.1 The Section 75 pooled budget for Mental Health Services is £29,757 in total 

for 2025/26 (£28.806m in 2024/25). This includes a contribution of £8.314m 
from Brighton & Hove ICB and £21.443m This comes from the ‘Summary’ 

49



 

 

 

from Brighton & Hove City Council. Currently the Section 75 partnership 
arrangement for Mental Health contains a financial ‘risk share’ clause which 
has determined that the partners will share any overspend risk 50/50 up to a 
cap of £0.250m after which the commissioners (BHCC and the ICB) would 
be required to agree how to fund any additional overspend.  

 
Name of finance officer consulted: Jane Stockton Date consulted: 
05/09/2025 

 
7. Legal implications 
 
7.1 The purpose, benefits and statutory basis for a Section 75 Agreement 

pursuant to the NHS Act 2006 are contained within the body of the report. 
The recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be taken 
into account by the decision maker, when the decision on whether to renew 
the s75 Agreement will be made. 

 
Name of lawyer consulted: Elizabeth Culbert Date consulted: 05/09/25  

 
8. Equalities implications 
 
8.1 None specifically for this scrutiny report. 
 
9. Sustainability implications 
 
9.1 None specifically for this scrutiny report. 

 
10. Health and Wellbeing Implications: 
 
10.1    None specifically for this scrutiny report. However, there will be significant 

health and wellbeing implications as of any decision on a s75 agreement on 
mental health services. 

 
Other Implications  
 
11. Procurement implications  
 
11.1    None specifically for this scrutiny report. 
 
12. Crime & disorder implications:  
 
12.1 None specifically for this scrutiny report. 
 
13.     Conclusion 
 
13.1 The report and attached appendices set out details of the proposed renewal 

of the s75 agreement between Brighton & Hove City Council and Sussex 
Partnership Foundation Trust. 
 

50



 

 

 

13.2 People Overview & Scrutiny Committee members are recommended to note 
the contents of the report including the recommendation to renew the s75 
agreement for a further three years. 

 
Supporting Documentation 

 
1. Appendices 
 
1. Appendix 1 - Section 75 Agreement July 2025 
2. Appendix 2 - Schedule 1 – Introduction & Aims and Objectives  
3. Appendix 3 - Schedule 2 – Local Performance Indicators 
4. Appendix 4 - Schedule 3 – Premises and Support Services 
5. Appendix 5 - Schedule 4 – Terms of Reference for the Joint Management 

Group 
6. Appendix 6 - Schedule 5 – Financial Contributions 
7. Appendix 7 - Schedule 6 – Staff Posts Allocated to the Arrangements 
8. Appendix 8 - Schedule 7 – Joint Secondment Agreement 
9. Appendix 9 - Schedule 8 – Joint HR Protocol for the Management of Staff 
10. Appendix 10 - Schedule 9 – Joint Management of Change and Redundancy 

Policy 
11. Appendix 11 - Schedule 10 – Safe & Effective Practice 
12. Appendix 12 - Schedule 11 – Terms of Reference for the Joint Operational 

Group 
13.  Appendix 13 - Mental Health Services s75 Agreement PowerPoint presentation 

 

51



52



1 of 85 eBrief Ready 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

and 

SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
 

 

Agreement 

relating to the provision of mental health for persons over the age 

of 18 

Section 75 National Health Service Act 2006 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Legal Services 

Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove, BN3 3BQ 

(Legal Ref: AS701.1966) 

53



2 of 85 eBrief Ready 
 

Index 
 

 

s.75 Agreement 
 

No Document Date Page 

1 s.75 Agreement  4-25 

 

Schedule 1 
 

No Document Date Page 

1 Schedule 1 - Introduction & Aims and Objectives  26-28 

 

Schedule 2 
 

No Document Date Page 

1 Schedule 2 - Local Per
[...]
surance 14 

14. Data Protection and Freedom of Information 15 

15. Termination 16 

16. Variation 17 

17. Disputes 17 

18. Exclusion of Partnership and Agency 18 

19. Assignment and Sub-Agreements 18 

20. Rights of Third Parties 18 

21. Quality Control 19 

22. Complaints 19 

23. Notices 19 

24. Entire Agreement 20 

25. Governing Law 20 

26. Counterparts 20 

SCHEDULE 1 - Introduction & Aims and Objectives 

SCHEDULE 2 – Local Performance Indicators 

SCHEDULE 3 – Premises and Support Services 

SCHEDULE 4 – Joint Management Group 

SCHEDULE 5 – Financial Contributions 

SCHEDULE 6 – Staff posts allocated to the Arrangements 

SCHEDULE 7 – Joint Management of Co-located Staff 

SCHEDULE 8 – Joint HR Protocol for Management of Staff 

SCHEDULE 9 - Joint Management of Change and Redundancy Policy 

SCHEDULE 10 - Safe and Effective Practice 

SCHEDULE 11 - Joint Operational Group 

Commented [RD5]: Joint Management of s75 staff 

Commented [RD6]: Joint HR Protocol for the 
Management of s75 staff 

Commented [RD7]: Joint Management of Change 
and Redundancy Policy for s75 staff 

57



3 

5 of 85 eBrief Ready 

 

THIS AGREEMENT BY DEED IS MADE ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE SEAL OF BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY 

COUNCIL IS APPLIED. 

Between 

(1) BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL (the “Council”); and 

(2) SUSSEX PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (the “Trust”), 

each a “Party” or “Partner” to this Agreement. 

1. Background 

(A) NHS Sussex is the lead commissioner for mental health and dementia services in Brighton and 

Hove. 

(B) Prior to the Commencement Date, the Services were provided by the Parties on an integrated 

basis pursuant to a Section 75 Agreement which commenced on 1 July 2019 and was 

extended on two occasions so that it expired on 31 October 2022. 

(C) The Parties are entering into this Agreement in exercise of the powers referred to in Section 

75 of the National Health Service Act 2006. 

(D) Under the terms of this Agreement the Council will deleg

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

4.00pm 15 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL, NORTON ROAD, HOVE, BN3 3BQ - HTH/CC 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor O'Quinn (Chair) Gauge (Deputy Chair), Cattell, McLeay, Parrott, 
Shanks, Winder, Guilmant and Meadows 
 
Other Members present: Lesley Hurst (Church of England diocesan representative), Sara 
Fulford (Older People's Council), Adam Muirhead (Community Works Rep), Dr Anusree 
Biswas Sasidharan (Community Works), Jasmine (Youth Council Rep), Jessica Sumner 
(Community Works Rep) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

10 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

10 (A) Cllr Meadows substituting for Cllr Lyons. Cllr Guilmant for Cllr Sheard. Apologies 
from Jo Martindale. 

 
11 MINUTES 
 
11.1 RESOLVED The draft minutes of the 8th July 2025 People Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee were approved. 
 
12 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
12.1 Tenancy Policy – Lee Catt  
 
Why is there not a vulnerability policy and/or strategy and a reasonable adjustment policy 
being used in line with the Spotlight report on attitude, respect, rights, and the vulnerability 
within social housing. If there is one, where is it, when was it published, why is it not easy to 
access, and why is it not being used in all cases? 
 
Cllr O’Quinn gave the following answer: Thank you for your question. Having engaged with 
officers from housing I have received the following response: 
 
We recognise the importance of ensuring that our housing services are inclusive, respectful, 
and responsive to the needs of residents, particularly those who are vulnerable. While there is 
currently no standalone Vulnerability Policy or Reasonable Adjustment Policy in place, I can 
confirm that work is actively underway to address this, as part of a wider programme of policy 



 

2 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

development, which has so far included a new Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Hate Incident 
Policy. 
  
The Vulnerability Policy will set out our approach to adapting service provision to meet the 
individual needs of residents. It will be informed by equalities data and lived experience, and 
will reflect our commitment to: 
  
• Recognising the unique experiences of each individual, and tailoring support 
accordingly. 
• Collaborating across departments and with external agencies, including social services, 
health, education, and the voluntary sector. 
• Using evidence-based approaches to guide decisions and interventions. 
  
We are aiming to begin consultation with council tenants, leaseholders, residents in temporary 
accommodation and those accessing our Homelessness and Housing Options service early in 
the new year, to ensure the policy is co-produced and reflects the voices of those it is designed 
to support. 
 
Mr Catt asked the following supplementary question: Will this include staff members of 
Brighton & Hove City Council who will also be approached and trained in respect of ASB 
victims? Because a lot of the policies are effective but it’s the officers and individuals that are 
not upholding the policies and correct procedures. 
 
Cllr O’Quinn responded that she would provide him with a written answer. The following was 
provided as a written answer: 
 
Thank you for your follow-up question regarding the training of Brighton & Hove City Council 
staff in relation to supporting victims of ASB. 
 
Our approach to ASB includes training for staff across relevant teams to ensure they are 
equipped not only with the tools and powers available to address ASB, but also with the 
understanding and sensitivity required to support victims effectively. We recognise that policies 
alone are not enough, how staff apply them in practice is critical. 
 
To that end, we have a comprehensive training programme in place which includes: 
 
• Specialist legal and procedural training for ASB casework. 
• Regular sessions reviewing Independent Housing Ombudsman findings to improve 
compliance and accountability. 
• Trauma-informed practice training to help staff understand the impact of ASB on victims 
and respond with compassion. 
• Reflective practice sessions facilitated by trained staff to support emotional resilience 
and learning from complex cases. 
 
We also provide individual support and coaching where staff are identified as needing further 
development to meet expected standards. Accountability is maintained through case audits, 
supervision, and performance management processes. 
 



 

3 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

Our commitment is to continuous improvement, and we are actively working to strengthen 
internal relationships and multi-agency collaboration to ensure that our response to ASB is 
both robust and empathetic. 
 
12.2 Cllr Mcleay asked a question regarding public engagement in the Task & Finish Group on 
antisocial behaviour in social housing and if it could be confirmed that Mr Catt would be invited 
to participate as a witness. Cllr O’Quinn confirmed that the Task & Finish Group would be 
undertaking public engagement and that discussions had taken place with Mr Catt about him 
participating in that. 
 
 
13 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
13.1 There was no member involvement.  
 
14 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATION 
 
14.1 The Chair gave the following communication: Today we are beginning the process of 
scrutinising the council’s budget, with an update from Cllr Jacob Taylor and officers on the 
council’s financial situation. As set out in the report, it would be helpful if members could limit 
questions to remain within the remit of this committee. A similar report is going to the Place 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee where issues within their remit will be covered.  
 
We will then be looking at the renewal of the Section 75 Agreement on mental health services 
between the council and Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
Before we begin, I want to make members of the committee aware that the council is still in the 
pre-election period ahead of the Queen’s Park Ward by-election on 18th September. 
Therefore, I would urge members of the committee and cabinet members presenting to us to 
refrain from making any comments which could be seen to encourage or discourage support 
for any party or candidate standing in the election. 
 
15 GENERAL FUND BUDGET PLANNING & RESOURCE UPDATE - 2026-27 TO 2029-

30 
 
15.1 Cllr Jacob Taylor gave a broad overview of the council’s financial position. He said that 
the general fund was forecast to increase by £16m but that the levels of pressure faced by the 
council was also set to increase providing a budget gap. Cllr Taylor said that the pressures 
where mainly coming from service areas covered by the People committee and made clear 
that this increased pressure was not the fault of the service users. He talked on recent TBM 
reports, the fairer funding review and the possibility of thinking outside of the box on temporary 
accommodation with ideas such as bringing more in house. John Hooton, Interim Director for 
Property & Finance, spoke on working with other local authorities on children’s places, 
investing in IT and digital to save money, and saving money on property.  
 
15.2 Following the presentation Cllrs asked questions on the following issues: levels of 
reserves, school transport, temporary accommodation, SEND, fairer funding, business rates, 
work with the voluntary sector, use of s106 money, student landlords, instances of overpaying 
for social care, wider social care costs, LGR, 2nd home premium rates, EIAs, the need to 
consult with the voluntary sector early in the budget process. 



 

4 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 
15.3 Proposed Cllr Shanks seconded Cllr O’Quinn. RESOLVED: 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommend that the Cabinet Member for Finance & 
City Regeneration begin earlier discussion with the voluntary sector on budget 
recommendations, ideally by December. 
 
15.4 RESOLVED: 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
16 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES S75 AGREEMENT 
 
16.1 Cllr Jacob Allen, Steve Hook (Director of Adult Social Care), Richard D’Souza (General 
Manager), and John Child (Chief Operating Officer at Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust) presented to the committee. The main points were an explanation of what s75 
agreements are, the agreement between Brighton & Hove City Council & Sussex Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust, the aims & objectives, the challenges & benefits of such agreements, 
and the proposal to renew the current agreement for a further three years. 
 
16.2 Following the presentation Cllrs asked question on the following issues: Dementia beds in 
the city, why the item was coming to scrutiny now, if the number of staff was assessed as well 
as demand, lessons learnt on the current agreement, the proportion of people captured by 
equalities data (specifically race), if there was a children’s services version of s75, the need for 
a proactive service, alternative options to a s75 agreement, move to neighbourhood mental 
health teams, how different strategies in the two organisations (such as VAWG strategy) feeds 
into s75 agreement, the idea of such an agreement for CAMHS, if drug addiction was an 
increasing issue. 
 
16.3 RESOLVED: 
 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee agree to note the contents of the report including the 
recommendation to renew the s75 agreement for a further three years. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 18:53 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  



 

5 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 15 SEPTEMBER 
2025 

 


